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SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108 

State Clearinghouse Number: 2024070129 

Project Title: Douglas Drive Bridge Seismic Retrofit Project (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. EPIMS-
SDO-55909-R5) 

Project Location (County of San Diego): The Project is located at the San Luis Rey River in the City of 
Oceanside, County of San Diego; Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs) 158-040-56-00, 158-030-48-00, and 157-
814-28-00. 

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Lake and Streambed 
Alteration Agreement (EPIMS-SDO-55909-R5), pursuant to Fish and Game Code section 1602, the project 
Applicant, the City of Oceanside. The project is the seismic retrofit of the Douglas Drive bridge and the installation 
of two fish passage flumes and a wildlife crossing. To compensate for the impacts associated with the Project, the 
Applicant will establish of 0.07 acres of freshwater wetlands, enhance of 0.02 acres of freshwater wetlands, restore 
of 0.26 acres of coastal sage scrub, eradicate of 0.04 acres of invasive riparian vegetation, and manage invasive 
vegetation in the 2.28-acre mitigation site at El Corazon. 

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the project described above on December 

9, 2025, and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations 
section 15096, subdivision (i): 

1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects 
within CDFW’s permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency. 

2. CDFW considered the Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared by the Lead Agency for this project 
pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f). 

3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of CDFW’s approval of the project. 
4. A Mitigation Reporting or Monitoring Plan was adopted by CDFW for this project. 
5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project. 
6. Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.  

 
The Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location 
listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW’s record of project approval as a Responsible Agency is available at 
CDFW’s regional office. 
 
Signature:         Date:     

Glen Lubcke, Environmental Program Manager 
 

 

 

Date Received for filing at LCI:      

To: From: 

Office of Land Use and Climate Innovation Department of Fish and Wildlife 

CEQA Submit 

South Coast Region 

3883 Ruffin Road 

San Diego, CA 92123 

 
Contact: Keith Yaeger 

Email: Keith.Yaeger@wildlife.ca.gov  

 Phone: 562-519-7144 

  

 Lead Agency 

 City of Oceanside 

 
300 North Coast Highway 

Oceanside, CA 92054 

 
Contact: Kymberly Corbin 

Email: kcorbin@oceansideca.org  

 Phone: 760-435-3534 

Docusign Envelope ID: DB4127D3-2710-47D3-99BC-34A58FFC2CFF

12/9/2025

https://ceqasubmit.opr.ca.gov/Security/LogOn?ReturnUrl=%2f
mailto:Keith.Yaeger@wildlife.ca.gov
mailto:kcorbin@oceansideca.org

	Project Title: Douglas Drive Bridge Seismic Retrofit Project (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. EPIMS-SDO-55909-R5)

		2025-12-09T11:13:02-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




